BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.

This information applies to all lines of business unless stated otherwise.

Medical Policy Updates/Changes

The BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee Medical Policy Manual will be updated to reflect the following new and revised policies. The full text of the policies listed below can be accessed at http://www.bcbst.com/providers/mpm.shtml under the "Upcoming Medical Policies" link.

Effective Feb. 12, 2017

- Artificial Intervertebral Disc (Revision)
- Biofeedback and Neurofeedback (Revision)
- Electromyography and Nerve Conduction Studies (Revision)
- Serum Tumor Markers for Gastrointestinal Cancer (Revision)

Note: These effective dates also apply to BlueCare Tennessee pending state approval.

Extended Timelines Announced to Appeal Claims and Request Arbitration*

Based on input we have received from you, we are pleased to announce that extended timelines for claims appeals and arbitration are in effect as of Jan. 1, 2017. After receiving a response on a claim reconsideration, providers now have up to 60 days to request an appeal to a claim. Additionally, after receiving a final decision on a claim appeal, providers now have up to 60 days to request arbitration.

Important Note: When making claim reconsideration and appeal requests, please be sure to use the new forms found on the Reconsideration and Appeals webpage. As of Jan. 1, 2017, reconsideration and appeals requests submitted on the old provider dispute forms may be returned, directing you to resubmit on the appropriate new forms. Please use the new Provider Reconsideration Form and Providers Appeal Form to prevent delays in processing these requests.

Please check the Reconsideration and Appeals webpage for updated resources throughout the year.
ArroHealth Medical Records Acquisition

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) requires Affordable Care Act (ACA) individual and small group health plans to confirm diagnosis codes submitted on claims are supported in medical records. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee has partnered with ArroHealth, formerly MedSave USA, to obtain medical records on our behalf to meet this requirement.

ArroHealth will begin formal medical records requests over the next two months. We ask that you please follow the return instructions provided with the list of requested records. Medical records can be returned to ArroHealth via:

Fax: 1-866-635-1488
Mail: ArroHealth
Attention: MRR3 Unit – BCBSTN 49 Wireless Blvd, Ste. 140 Hauppauge, NY 11788

Time to Review Your Commercial Efficiency Practice Pattern Analysis

The Commercial Efficiency Practice Pattern Analysis (PPA) reports, which help provide you with important information about your utilization and quality of care as it compares to your peer group within BlueCross, are updated biannually and are available through BlueAccess™. The next biannual PPAs will be available soon.

Please note that the 2016 first quarter biannual PPAs were recently updated on BlueAccess to correct an indicator error. Although the indicator error only affected less than one percent of the first quarter PPAs, the first quarter PPAs were recently updated and now available on BlueAccess.

Mental Illness Increases Risks for Other Chronic Conditions

Patients diagnosed with mental illness are more likely than their peers to develop obesity and have an increased risk for being diagnosed with Type 2 Diabetes, heart disease, hypertension, stroke, and premature death. Antipsychotic medications have been associated with an increase in appetite and weight gain. Assessing your patient’s psychological state and social situation should be taken into consideration when managing obesity.

Their affect and mood, stressors, social support, and cognitive skills will also influence the treatment plan.

Collaboration between medical and behavioral treatment providers may be especially helpful when developing a treatment plan. Once a plan is in place, both providers can address aspects related to maintaining a healthy diet and exercise with their patient. Patients should be encouraged to believe that in the midst of mental illness, good health is possible. http://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/files/docs/guidelines/prctgd_c.pdf

Reminder: New Opioid Prescription Policy

Effective Jan. 1, 2017

Now Accepting Prior Authorization Requests

BlueCross continues to address the growing national effort toward more appropriate use of opioids. Earlier this year, BlueCross made a policy change requiring your patients who are new to long-acting opioid pain medication therapy and covered by BlueCross commercial plans to have prior authorization (PA) for these drugs. To further promote prescription safety, BlueCross is making other significant changes that will go into effect in January.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Opioid Prescription Policy Changes Effective Jan. 1, 2017</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>(Applies to your patients with BlueCross commercial, BlueAdvantage (PPO)™, BlueChoice (HMO)™ and BlueCare Plus (HMO SNP)™ plans)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Prior authorization required for all long-acting opioid prescriptions</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Quantity limits for both short-acting and long-acting opioids prescriptions</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>The combined morphine equivalent dose (MEqD) of all prescriptions cannot exceed 200mg/day</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Note – Opioid treatment for members in hospice care or undergoing cancer treatment will receive approval, but still require a prior authorization request. To view the entire policy on the Use of Opioids in Control of Chronic Pain, please visit our website: http://www.bcbst.com/mpmanual/1SSL/WebHelp/mpmprov.htm

Now Accepting Prior Authorization Requests for Jan. 1 Effective Dates
For your patients taking long-acting opioids, and for whom you expect to need the medicines in January, you may request the prior authorization for a Jan. 1 effective date now. The maximum length of a prior authorization for long-acting opioids is six months. When you make your request, please inform the PA Desk that the request is for prescriptions obtained on or after Jan. 1, 2017.

How to Obtain Prior Authorization for Your Patients

- For your patients with BlueCross commercial plans, please call 1-877-916-2271 or fax your request to 1-800-837-0959.
- For your patients who are covered by BlueAdvantageSM, BlueChoiceSM or BlueCare PlusSM plans, please call 1-844-648-9628 or fax your request to 1-877-328-9799.

Reminder: All Provider-Administered Medications Require NDC Codes

All provider-administered drugs for medical claims filed on a CMS-1500 Health Insurance Claim form or submitted electronically in the ANSI-837 version 5010 format must include the National Drug Code (NDC) of the drug(s) administered, along with the quantity and unit.

Providers are encouraged to share NDC billing requirement guidelines with their electronic software vendor to assist in the submission of electronic claims and to help ensure accurate placement of data.

http://www.bcbst.com/docs/providers/Supplemental-EDI-Information.pdf

Please note, submitting claims without the appropriate NDC could delay your reimbursement payments.

Reminder: Be Aware of Member Rights and Responsibilities

As a BlueCross network provider, you should know what our members are being told to expect from you and what you have the right to expect from those members. To comply with regulatory and accrediting requirements, we periodically remind members of their rights and responsibilities. These reminders are intended to make it easier for members to access quality medical care and to attain services.

Member rights and responsibilities are outlined in both the BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee and BlueCare Tennessee provider administration manuals, which are available online at http://www.bcbst.com and http://bluecare.bcbst.com/.

Reminder: Credentialing Required for Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants

BlueCross requires all nurse practitioners and physician assistants to complete the credentialing process before providing services to our members. As of Jan. 1, 2017, nurse practitioners and physician assistants must be credentialed, even if they are employed by a physician or group that is contracted to provide services to BlueCross members. Begin the credentialing process by completing the online Provider Enrollment Form.

Reminder: Electronic Claims Submission Required

Network providers (including oral surgeons) are required to submit all claims to BlueCross electronically. This includes secondary and corrected claims.

Paper claims will only be an accepted method of submission when technical difficulties or temporary extenuating circumstances exist and can be demonstrated. Please call eBusiness Technical Support† if you need to discuss your office’s transition or any barriers that may prevent you from filing electronic claims.
New THCII Programs Begin - Tennessee Health Link and PCMH Expansion

The State of Tennessee is continuing its growth of the Tennessee Healthcare Innovation Initiative (THCII) through the development of the Tennessee Health Link (THL), which launched Dec. 1, 2016, and the expansion of the Patient-Centered Medical Home (PCMH) model for the TennCare population, which will launch Jan. 1, 2017.

The PCMH expansion begins with 29 primary care provider groups selected to be in the first wave of implementation. Approximately 100,000 members are assigned to these providers. Preview reports that feature quality and utilization details were issued in December 2016 and the first payments will be made in January 2017. Large practices with 5,000 or more attributed members are eligible for shared savings based on total cost of care. Smaller practices with fewer than 5,000 members are eligible for payments based on improved efficiency metrics. These shared savings require practices to meet quality metric thresholds.

Both programs represent new opportunities to partner with providers to improve the health and wellbeing of members.

More information can be found on the State’s website:
https://www.tn.gov/hcfa/article/patient-centered-medical-homes
https://www.tn.gov/hcfa/article/tennessee-health-link

BlueCare Tennessee Authorized to Handle Personal Health Information

It is sometimes necessary for BlueCare Tennessee employees to contact providers with questions about a patient’s clinical or demographic information. On occasion, provider offices will cite HIPAA as the reason for not releasing the requested information. Please make sure your staff is aware that we are authorized to handle the Protected Health Information (PHI) of your patients and they should provide the information when BlueCare Tennessee makes a request.

This information is critical, especially for our Population Health Case Management staff when they work with your patients who have complicated care needs, chronic illnesses and catastrophic illnesses or injuries.

For more information about the provider requirements for the release of personal health information (PHI), please see the BlueCare Tennessee Provider Administration Manual.

Enrollment Extended for TennCare EHR Provider Incentive Program

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has extended the EHR Incentive Program enrollment deadline beyond the original Dec. 31, 2016, date. Providers now have until March 31, 2017, (11:59 PM CT) to enroll and submit their Program Year 2016 attestation to TennCare. Click here for more information about the Medicaid Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Program.

By participating in the program, eligible providers can:

- Receive up to $63,750 for full participation in the program.
- Achieve measurable improvements in patient health care delivery and outcomes through the use of Certified EHR Technology.

Check Your Eligibility

To see if you are eligible, check the CMS Eligibility Wizard.

If you have other questions about program eligibility, please contact TennCare.

EHRIncentive@tn.gov.

Get Started

To register and get started with the program attestation, please visit https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action.

Give the Program Another Try

Some providers stopped attesting because they felt meeting Meaningful Use (MU) was too difficult. CMS heard you and MU requirements have changed. Whatever reason caused you to stop attesting, the State would like to help you get back on track. Send an email to TennCare at TennCare.EHRIncentive@tn.gov.

For more information about the incentive program, please visit the CMS or Bureau of TennCare websites.
Hysterectomy Form Reminder

Please ensure each field in the TennCare published Hysterectomy Form is completed accurately. The form was revised for clarity to ensure providers complete only one section of the form. All Abortion, Sterilization, and Hysterectomy (ASH) forms, along with instructions for completion, are accessible online in the ASH section of the BlueCare Tennessee Provider Administration Manual.

Reminder: TennCare Kids Medical Record Documentation Requirements for Comprehensive Physicals

In accordance with their periodicity guidelines, the American Academy of Pediatrics Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care requires evidence of a comprehensive unclothed/suitably draped physical examination in a TennCare-eligible child’s medical record.

All required components of the physical exam should be performed and documented in the medical record with the date of the exam. If the child is uncooperative or the examination was deferred/refused, be sure to include this information in the medical record.

Please refer to the American Academy of Pediatrics at tnaap.org/coding for the required components of the TennCare Kids exam as well as required medical record documentation criteria.

Medicare Advantage

This information applies to BlueAdvantage and BlueChoice plans. BlueCare Plus is excluded unless stated otherwise.

Annual Wellness Exams and 2017 Member Incentives

An annual wellness exam (AWE) is an important first step to a healthy 2017. Patients who complete a wellness exam at the beginning of the year are more likely to continue with important tests and screenings throughout the year. These members may also be eligible to earn a reward for completing the exam. You can help your BlueCross Medicare Advantage patients earn additional rewards for their healthy living by scheduling a check-up early in the year.

In 2017, members will need to take two steps to be eligible for rewards:

1. BlueCross Medicare Advantage members will need to “opt in” to the rewards program with OnLife Health, our new rewards partner. Each member will receive a welcome kit in January detailing opt-in instructions.
2. An annual wellness claim must be on file for members to receive additional rewards in 2017 for other needed screenings. AWEs should be filed with CPT 96160, 99385, 99386, 99387, 99395, 99396, 99397, GO402, GO438, GO439, plus appropriate E/M codes.

The Member Wellness Incentive FAQs document is being revised to reflect the changes to the 2017 program and is available on the Quality Care Rewards website.

Note: The AWE is a calendar year benefit, which means each member is entitled to one AWE in 2016, one in 2017, etc. regardless of the number of days between each exam. It is not necessary to wait 365 days between exams.

Completed CMS-2728-U03 Required for Dialysis Clinic Claim Reimbursement*

Effective Jan. 1, 2017, initial dialysis clinic claims filed with Type of Bill 072X will also require annual submission of a completed CMS-2728-U03 form for each patient. Reimbursement will not be considered for dialysis clinic claims in a given calendar year if a completed CMS-2728-U03 form is not on file with BlueCross. Initial and subsequent claims will be denied, and you will be asked to submit the completed form.

You may fax the applicable CMS-2728-U03 form to (423) 535-5498, or mail it to:

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee
Attn: BlueAdvantage Revenue Reconciliation
1 Cameron Hill Circle, Suite 0002
Chattanooga, TN 37402-0002
Right of Reimbursement and Recovery (Subrogation)

The Right of Reimbursement and Recovery (Subrogation) is a provision in the member’s health care benefits plan that permits Medicare Advantage to conditionally pay the health care provider when a third party causes the member’s condition. Medicare Advantage follows Medicare policy whereby law, 42 U.S.C. §1395y(b)(2) and § 1862(b)(2)(A)/Section and § 1862(b)(2)(A)(ii) of the Social Security Act, Medicare may not pay for a beneficiary’s medical expenses when payment “has been made or can reasonably be expected to be made under a workers’ compensation plan, an automobile or liability insurance policy or plan (including a self-insured plan), or under no-fault insurance.”

The federal law found at 42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii) and 1862(b)(2)(B)(ii) and federal regulations found at 42 C.F.R. 411.24(e) & (g), state that the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) may recover from a primary plan or any entity, including a beneficiary, provider, supplier, physician, attorney, state agency or private insurer that has received a primary payment. A Medicare Advantage plan sponsor may recover in the same manner as CMS.

Similar to Medicare, if responsibility for the medical expense incurred is in dispute and other insurance will not pay promptly, the provider may bill the Medicare Advantage plan as the primary payer. If the item or service is reimbursable under Medicare Advantage and Medicare rules, Medicare Advantage may pay conditionally on a case-by-case basis, subject to later recovery if there is a subsequent settlement, judgment, award, or other payment. In situations such as this, the member may choose to hire an attorney to help recover damages.

New CPT® Code for Submitting a Provider Assessment Form in 2017

In 2017, you will again be eligible to receive payments for completing and submitting a Provider Assessment Form for your attributed BlueAdvantage and BlueChoice members.

Note: The CPT® code that should be used to file a PAF claim changed Jan.1, 2017, to 96160. The 2016 CPT® code, 99420, is invalid in 2017.

BlueAdvantage will continue to reimburse the service as E/M Code 96160, with a maximum allowable charge of:

- $250 for dates of service between Jan. 1 and March 31, 2017
- $200 for dates of service between April 1 and June 30, 2017
- $175 for dates of service between July 1 and Sept. 30, 2017
- $150 for dates of service between Oct. 1 and Dec. 31, 2017

To receive reimbursement, you must complete the form and submit electronically via BlueAccess or complete the writable Provider Assessment Form and submit via fax to 1-877-922-2963. The form should also be included in your patient’s chart as part of his or her permanent record.

It is not necessary to wait 365 days between PAF submissions. For additional information about the Provider Assessment Form, please visit: http://www.bcbst.com/providers/quality-initiatives.page

Updated Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy CPT® Codes for 2017

Effective Jan. 1, 2017, there are eight new CPT® codes for occupational therapy and physical therapy services. These new codes replace four codes currently being used. See below for changes:

- 97001 is replaced by 97161, 97162, 97163
- 97002 is replaced by 97164
- 97003 is replaced by 97165, 97166, 97167
- 97004 is replaced by 97168
Quality Care Rewards

This information applies to all lines of business unless stated otherwise.

THCII: Performance Period for ADHD Episode Delayed by Year

The Tennessee Healthcare Innovation Initiative (THCII) Episodes of Care program is delaying the first performance period for the ADHD episode. The performance period will begin Jan. 1, 2018. Additional time allows changes to be made to the episode design, such as adding additional quality measures and excluding episodes where the member experienced homelessness.

Primary care and behavioral health providers who are accountable for this episode will continue to receive quarterly preview reports throughout 2017 and will have additional time to prepare for the performance period.

These changes are a result of additional feedback received from stakeholders in Tennessee. The original design was based on input from a Technical Advisory Group (TAG) of expert Tennessee clinicians. The THCII met again with the same TAG members in November 2016 and asked for additional design recommendations. Preview reports released in May 2017 and after will reflect the updated design and new recommendations.

Regular Screenings Help Detect Cervical Cancer

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), cervical cancer is the easiest gynecologic cancer to prevent, with regular screening tests and follow-up. Two screening tests, the pap test/smear and HPV test, can help prevent cervical cancer or find it early.

Starting at age 21 your female patients should begin receiving cervical cancer screenings at least every three years. Once women turn age 30, they have options for cervical cancer screening: to get cervical cytology tests at least every three years, or get a co-testing of cervical cytology and HPV testing every five years. However, you, as their health care provider, can make the best decision for your patient.

This recommendation from the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force applies to women who have a cervix, regardless of sexual history. It does not apply to women who have received a diagnosis of a high-grade precancerous cervical lesion or cervical cancer, women with in utero exposure to diethylstilbestrol, or women who are immunocompromised — such as those who are HIV positive.

A pap test may be performed annually for women ages 21 to 65. Please note that annual screenings are a covered benefit for BlueCare Tennessee and CoverKids members. Commercial member coverage is subject to verification of benefits.
Tips to Help Patients Quit Tobacco Use

As a BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee provider, you have the opportunity to encourage our members to improve their health by quitting smoking. You can provide vital support by discussing tobacco cessation with members and directing members to support resources. Follow these tips to help patients kick the nicotine habit:

• Engage patients in a conversation about quitting.
• Discuss over-the-counter cessation aids and determine if medications may be beneficial.
• DO NOT promote the use of e-cigarettes as smoking-cessation aids.
• Direct patients to the Tennessee Tobacco Quitline at 1-800-Quit-Now or http://www.tnquitline.com/ for cessation support or counseling resources.

Fall Prevention Key to High Quality of Life for Seniors

One out of three older adults falls each year, and many older adults don’t know they have balance problems because symptoms are often mild or seem unrelated. Because even a minor fall can be serious, please take a moment to talk to your patients about fall prevention and what they can do to make sure their homes are safe environments.

Fall Prevention Tips

• Removing loose rugs from the floor
• Adding non-slip surfaces on the shower floor
• Removing clutter, especially in hallways
• Moving electrical cords that are running across the floor
• Maintaining good lighting, especially in stairwells and halls
• Installing handrails near the toilet, tub and stairways
• Moving items from higher shelves to lower, more reachable ones
• Wearing shoes with rubber soles in the house instead of slippers, socks or bare feet
BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee complies with the applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations and does not to discriminate against members or participants in the provision of services on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age or disability.

If a member or participant needs language, communication or disability assistance, or to report a discrimination complaint, please, call 1-800-468-9698 for BlueCare, 1-888-325-8386 for CoverKids or 1-800-263-5479 for TennCareSelect. For TTY help call 771 and ask for 888-418-0008.

*Changes will be included in the next provider administration manual update as applicable. Until then, please use this communication to update your provider administration manual.

Archived editions of BlueAlert are available online at http://www.bcbst.com/providers/newsletters/index.page

CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association

Be sure your CAQH ProView™ profile is kept up to date at all times. We depend on this vital information.

---

1 Provider Service Lines

Featuring “Touchtone” or “Voice Activated” Responses

Note: If you have moved, acquired an additional location, changed your status for accepting new patients, or made other changes to your practice:

- Call the BlueCross Provider Service line, 1-800-924-7141, and choose the “touchtone” option or press 1. Then, press 1 again and follow the prompts to reach Network Contracts or Credentialing to update your information; and
- Update your provider profile on the CAQH ProView™ website.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Commercial Service Lines</th>
<th>1-800-924-7141</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Commercial UM</th>
<th>1-800-924-7141</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Monday-Thursday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET) Friday, 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Federal Employee Program</th>
<th>1-800-574-1003</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueCare</th>
<th>1-800-468-9736</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>TennCareSelect</th>
<th>1-800-276-1978</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CoverKids</th>
<th>1-800-924-7141</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CHOICES</th>
<th>1-888-747-8955</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>ECF CHOICES</th>
<th>1-888-747-8955</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueCare PlusSM</th>
<th>1-800-299-1407</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueChoiceSM</th>
<th>1-866-781-3489</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>SelectCommunity</th>
<th>1-800-292-8196</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Available Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueCard</th>
<th>1-800-676-2583</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Benefits &amp; Eligibility</th>
<th>1-800-676-2583</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>All other inquiries</th>
<th>1-800-705-0391</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Monday–Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueAdvantage</th>
<th>1-800-841-7434</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BlueAdvantage Group</th>
<th>1-800-818-0962</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>eBusiness Technical Support</th>
<th>(423) 535-5717</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Phone: Select Option 2 at</td>
<td><a href="mailto:eBusiness_service@bcbst.com">eBusiness_service@bcbst.com</a></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Email:</td>
<td>----------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Monday-Thursday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET) Friday, 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. (ET)</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>